
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3418
ANSWERED ON:20.03.2001
DRINKING WATER AND SEWAGE TREATMENT PROJECTS IN GUJARAT
MANSUKHBHAI D. VASAVA

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union Government have taken any steps to implement the drinking water supply and sewage treatment projects in Gujarat;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Union Government propose to include these projects in the Ninth Five Year Plan;

(d) if so, the details thereof;

(e) whether the World Bank or any other agency has offered to provide assistance for the said projects; and

(f) if so, the details thereof?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE FOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT & POVERTY ALLEVIATION ( SHRI BANDARU DATTATREYA )

(a)to(d): Wate Supply and Sewage being State subjects, it is the responsibility of State Governments to plan, implement, operate and maintain water supply and sewage facilities and make adequate provision of funds in their State Plans for the purpose. However, in order to supplement the efforts o f the State Governments for providing water supply facilities in towns having population less than 20,000 (as per 1991 census), a Centrally Sponsored Accelerated Urban Water Supply Programme (AUWSP) was launched during 1993-94 under which assistance is provided on 50:50 matching basis by Centre and States. Under AUWSP, water supply scheme for 19 towns have been sanctioned at a project cost of Rs.2750.15 lakhs covering population of 3,08,165. Rs.988.97 lakhs have been released till 13.3.2001 as Central assistance. The details of schemes approved in Gujarat are at Annexure. There is no Central Sector Scheme under which funds can be provided for provision of sewage facilities.

(e): No, Sir.

(f): Does not arise.

ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3418 FOR
20.3.2001.

ACCELERATED URBAN WATER SUPPLY PROGRAMME (AUWSP)

 S.NO.  NAME OF TOWN                       DISTRICT

 1.     DHARMAPUR                          VALSAD
 2.     BANTVA                             JUNAGADH
 3.     DHROL                              JAMNAGAR
 4.     OKHA PORT                          JAMNAGAR
 5.     JODIA                              JAMNAGAR
 6.     MENDARDA                           JUNAGADH
 7.     BARWALA                            AHMEDABAD
 8.     SURAJKARADI                        JAMNAGAR
 9.     KHERALU                            MEHSANA
 10.    KHEDBRAHMA                         SABARKANTHA
 11.    VASAVADAR                          JUNAGADH
 12     ADITYANA                           JUNAGADH
 13.    CHIKHLI                            NAVASARI
 14.    VANTHALI                           JUNAGADH
 15.    SALAYA                             JAMNAGAR
 16.    DEVGADH BARIA                      DAHOD
 17.    BHANVAD                            JAMNAGAR


 18.    RANABHAV                           PORBANDAR
 19.    KUTIYANA                           PORBANDAR
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